risk are primarily the United States Dollar (“USD”) and Euro. Foreign exchange exposures are kept to an

acceptable level.

_Boustead Heavy Industries Corporation Berhad
_2013 annual report_182

_Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d.)

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(e) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d.)

 The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional

currency are as follows:-

Deposits,

cash

and bank

balances

RM’000

Receivables

 RM’000

Payables

 RM’000

Borrowings

 RM’000

Total

RM’000

At 31 December 2013

US Dollar  9,860  1,126  (3,392)  (55,914)  (48,320)

Euro  57  –  (25,614) –  (25,557)

 9,917  1,126  (29,006)  (55,914)  (73,877)

At 31 December 2012

US Dollar  3,327  4,329  (3,558)  (58,431)  (54,333)

Euro  3,195 –  (43,605) –  (40,410)

 6,522  4,329  (47,163)  (58,431)  (94,743)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably

possible change in the USD and Euro exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the

Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

Profit/(loss) net of tax

2013 2012

 RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM  - strengthened 5%  (2,416)  (2,717)

 - weakened 5%  2,416  2,717

Euro/RM - strengthened 5%  (1,278)  (2,021)

 - weakened 5%  1,278  2,021

_Boustead Heavy Industries Corporation Berhad
_2013 annual report _183

28. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating

and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to

shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,